Attorney Docket No.: VPI/04-108 US

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY			
FORM PTO-1595 (Rev. 6-93) OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office		
Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.			
1. Name of conveying party(les):	2. Name and address of receiving party(les)		
Robert Davies (executed 10/20/05) Cornelia Forster (executed 11/16/05) Michael Arnost (executed 10/20/05) Jian Wang (executed 10/20/05)	Name: VERTEX PHARMACEUTICALS INCORPORATED		
	Internal Address:		
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?  Yes No 3. Nature of conveyance:   Assignment  Merger	Street Address: 130 WAVERLY \$TREET CAMBRIDGE, MASSACHUSETTS 02139-4242		
Security Agreement Change of Name Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?		
<ol> <li>Application number(s) or patent number(s):         If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution         A. Patent Application No(s):         11/255,569     </li> </ol>	date of the application is  B. Patent No(s);		
Additional numbers attached?			
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence Concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Karen E. Brown Address: VERTEX PHARMACEUTICALS INCORPORATED 130 Waverly Street Cambridge, MA 02139-4242	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: [1]		
	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$40.00  ☐ Enclosed  ☐ The Commissioner is authorized to charge Deposit Account No: 50-0725, Reference No. VPI/04-108 US (Duplicate attached).		
DO NOT U	DO NOT USE THIS SPACE		
9. Statement and signature To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true an	d correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.		
Karen E. Brown, Reg. No. 43,866			
Name of Person Signing Signa	ture Date		
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: [8]			

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

MAIL STOP ASSIGNMENT RECORDATION SERVICES
U.S. Patents and Trademark Office
P.O. Box 1450
Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

PATENT REEL: 017032 FRAME: 0576

Attorney Docket No.: VPI/04-108US

## ASSIGNMENT

We,

- (1) Robert Davies, of Arlington, MA;
- (2) Cornelia Forster, of Pelham, NH;
- Michael Arnost, of North Andover, MA; and
- (4) Jian Wang, of Newton, MA.

for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, have assigned, sold and transferred to, and do hereby assign, sell and transfer to, Vertex Pharmaceuticals Incorporated, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the Massachusetts and having an office and a place of business at 130 Waverly Street, Cambridge, MA 02139, its successors and assigns, all hereinafter referred to as the ASSIGNEE:

- (1) the entire right, title and interest in the United States and in all countries throughout the world in and to any and all of my/our inventions, and discoveries disclosed in:
- (a) the application for United States Letters Patent entitled: TRIAZOLES USEFUL AS INHIBITORS OF PROTEIN KINASES, and filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on October 21, 2005, under Application Number 11/255,569, including any renewals, revivals, reissues, reexaminations, extensions, continuations, and divisions thereof, and any substitute applications therefor, and/or
- (b) the International Patent Application entitled: TRIAZOLES USEFUL AS INHIBITORS OF PROTEIN KINASES, filed under the Patent Cooperation Treaty in the United States Receiving Office on October 20, 2005 under Application No. PCT/US05/37830 and designating all countries, including any renewals, revivals, reissues, reexaminations, extensions, continuations and divisions thereof, and any substitute applications therefor;

- (2) the full and complete right to file patent applications in the name of the ASSIGNEE, its designee, or in my/our names at the election of the ASSIGNEE or its designee, on the aforesaid inventions, discoveries and applications in the United States and in any other country of the world;
- (3) the entire right, title and interest in and to any Letters Patent which may issue thereon in the United States or in any other country of the world, and in and to any renewals, revivals, reissues, reexaminations, extensions, continuations and divisions thereof; and
- (4) the entire right, title and interest in and to all Convention and Treaty Rights of all kinds thereon, including without limitation all rights of priority in any country of the world, in and to the above inventions, discoveries and applications including, but not limited to, the following priority application(s):

60/621,270	U.\$.A.	October 21, 2004
Application No.	Country	Filing Date
Application No.	Country	Filing Date

and all rights of priority in any country of the world deriving from the aboveidentified International Patent Application.

I/We hereby authorize and request the competent authorities to grant and to issue any and all such Letters Patent in the United States and throughout the world to the ASSIGNEE of the entire right, title and interest therein, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by me/us had this assignment, sale and transfer not been made.

I/We agree, at any time, upon the request of the ASSIGNEE to execute and to deliver to the ASSIGNEE any additional applications for patents for said inventions and discoveries, or any part or parts thereof, and any applications for patents of confirmation, registration and importation based on any Letters Patent issuing on said inventions, discoveries or applications, and divisions, continuations, renewals, revivals, reissues, reexaminations and extensions thereof.

I/We further agree at any time to execute and to deliver upon request of the ASSIGNEE such additional documents, if any, as are necessary or desirable to secure patent protection on said inventions, discoveries and applications throughout all countries of the world, and otherwise to do the necessary to give full effect to and to perfect the rights of the ASSIGNEE under this Assignment, including the execution, delivery and procurement of any and all further documents evidencing this assignment, transfer and sale as may be necessary or desirable.

(1) Robert Davies

Date: 10 20 05 \_\_\_\_\_

State of MESAULUSETS
County of MDDUSSEX

On this \_\_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_\_, 2005, before me, the undersigned notary public, personally appeared Robert Davies, proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification to be the person whose name is signed on this document and who swore or approped to me that the contents of the document are truthful and accurate to the best of

My Commission Expires:

his/her knowledge and belief.

	(2) Comelia Forster
á .	Date: <u>Nov - 16 - 20 c</u> ろ
State of	
On this day of	efore me, the undersigned notary public, d to me through satisfactory evidence of is signed on this document and who swore or ment are truthful and accurate to the best of
Notary Public My Commission Expires: 5 709	LISA M. ROMANO  Notary Paiding  Commonwealth of Massachusetts  My Commission Expires May 8, 2009
	(3) Michael Arnost
	Date: 0 20, 2001
State of MESACHUSETS  County of MIDDLESEX	
On this day of 0000, 2005, personally Michael Arnost proved to me that the person whose name is signed on t me that the contents of the document are tr	his document and who swore or affirmed to

knowledge and belief.

My Commission Expires:

(4) Jian Wang

Date: Ozt. W, 2005

State of Massachusetts
County of Massachusetts

On this 207 day of 64 day, 2005, before me, the undersigned notary public, personally appeared Jian Wang, proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification to be the person whose name is signed on this document and who swore or affirmed to me that the contents of the document are truthful and accurate to the best of his/her knowledge and belief.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires: Y&

LISA M. ROMANO
Notary Public
Commonwealth of Massachusetts
My Commission Expires May 8, 2009

ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF ASSIGNEE

Date:

State of Wash

County of

On this day of North 2005, before me, the undersigned notary public, personally appeared Stephen L. Nesbitt, proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification to be the person whose name is signed on this document and who swore or affirmed to me that the contents of the document are truthful and accurate to the best of his/her knowledge and belief.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

Page 6 of 6